
Southern Nazarene (0-1 , 0-1) -vs- Harding (1-0 , 1-0)
09/05/2024 at Searcy, Arkansas (First SecurityStadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 07:00 PM   End of Game: 09:43 PM   Duration: 02:42
Referee: Catton,Michael   Line Judge: Rowlader,Conner   Side Judge: Ward,David   Umpire: Shaw,Collie
Back Judge: Heun,Chris   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Trusty,Landon   Field Judge: Esch,Christopher
Temperature: 82   Wind: E 4mph   Weather: Sunny

Date: 09/05/2024
Site: Searcy, Arkansas (First SecurityStadium)
Attendance: 3,500

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SNU 0 0 0 0 0
HAR 14 28 10 7 59

Qtr Time Scoring Play SNU HAR
1st 13:57 HAR - Delacruz,Blake 5 yd run (Lepak,Magnus kick), 1 plays, 5 yards, TOP 00:05 0 7
1st 10:16 HAR - Keylon,Cole 9 yd run (Lepak,Magnus kick), 8 plays, 73 yards, TOP 02:10 0 14
2nd 13:44 HAR - Keylon,Cole 1 yd run (Lepak,Magnus kick), 3 plays, 35 yards, TOP 01:16 0 21
2nd 08:43 HAR - Delacruz,Blake 15 yd run (Lepak,Magnus kick), 8 plays, 56 yards, TOP 03:54 0 28
2nd 07:20 HAR - Jay,Braden 21 yd pass from Keylon,Cole (Lepak,Magnus kick) 2 plays, 23 yards, TOP 00:47 0 35
2nd 04:48 HAR - Miller,Andrew 88 yd run (Lepak,Magnus kick), 1 plays, 88 yards, TOP 00:14 0 42
3rd 11:35 HAR - Evans-Pickens,Josh 21 yd run (Lepak,Magnus kick), 6 plays, 64 yards, TOP 03:25 0 49
3rd 01:34 HAR - Lepak,Magnus 33 yd field goal 6 plays, 28 yards, TOP 03:52 0 52
4th 12:18 HAR - Young,Malik 20 yd run (Lepak,Magnus kick), 5 plays, 46 yards, TOP 02:32 0 59



Team Statistics SNU HAR
FIRST DOWNS 4 24
    Rushing 3 21
    Passing 0 2
    Penalty 1 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 33 554
    Attempts 37 62
    Avg. Per Rush 0.9 8.9
    Rushing TDs 0 7
    Yards Gained 117 566
    Yds. Lost 84 12
NET YARDS Passing 16 53
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 3-14-0 2-5-0
    Avg. / Att. 1.1 10.6
    Avg. / Comp. 5.3 26.5
    TDs 0 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 49 607
    Plays 51 67
    Avg. / Play 1 9.1
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 3-3
    Penalties - Yards 8-50 8-65
PUNTS-YARDS 10-448 2-66
    Avg. / Punt 44.8 33
    Net / Punt 37.6 33.0
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 2 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 1-29 10-621
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 29.0 62.1
    Net Yards / Kickoff 29.0 53.2
    Touchbacks 0 4
    Fair Catch 0 97
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 5-72-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return NaN 14.4
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 1-9-0 0-0-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 9.0 NaN
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 25:38 34:22
        1st Quarter 9:24 5:36
        2nd Quarter 6:15 8:45
        3rd Quarter 5:27 9:33
        4th Quarter 4:32 10:28
    3rd Down Conversions 0 of 13 6 of 11
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 3 1 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 6-9
        Touchdowns 0-0 5-9
        Field Goals 0-0 1-9
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 5-42
    PAT: Total - Made 0-0 8-8
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Southern Nazarene Harding

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Noel,Rasheed 2 5 17 0 0 9 4
Evans,Bryson 1 9 -1 0 0 0 1
Totals 3 14 16 0 0 9 5

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Keylon,Cole 2 5 53 1 0 32 0
Totals 2 5 53 1 0 32 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Rader,Evan 1 37 0 37 0 37 37.0
Farr,Jarrell 3 25 0 25 0 16 8.3
Evans,Bryson 8 32 25 7 0 13 0.9
Zepeda,Carlos 7 6 3 3 0 3 0.4
Smith,Westyn 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
Barron,Kaden 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Burd,Braxton 3 0 2 -2 0 0 -0.7
Collins,Karomo 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Atwell,Adam 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Branch,Kolbe 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5.0
Noel,Rasheed 8 16 24 -8 0 14 -1.0
TEAM 2 0 19 -19 0 0 -9.5
Totals 37 117 84 33 0 37 0.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Miller,Andrew 6 129 0 129 1 88 21.5
Delacruz,Blake 11 96 1 95 2 23 8.6
Young,Malik 11 74 0 74 1 20 6.7
Jay,Braden 2 57 0 57 0 31 28.5
Franklin,Christian 5 54 3 51 0 22 10.2
Martin,Chauncey 3 44 0 44 0 22 14.7
Evans-Pickens,Josh 3 35 0 35 1 21 11.7
Keylon,Cole 7 28 1 27 2 9 3.9
Jones,Josh 4 20 0 20 0 9 5.0
Strickland, Jr.,Josh 5 16 0 16 0 5 3.2
Spicer,Jhalen 1 11 0 11 0 11 11.0
Mitchum,Sam 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Citty,Jimmy 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Sheffield,Stone 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5.0
Totals 62 566 12 554 7 88 8.9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Smith,Dalen 1 9 0 9
Collins,Karomo 1 8 0 8
Farr,Jarrell 0 0 0 0
Hill,Donavaughn 0 0 0 0
Branch,Kolbe 0 0 0 0
Smith,Westyn 1 -1 0 0
Totals 3 16 0 9

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
White,Will 1 32 0 32
Jay,Braden 1 21 1 21
Brown,Darius 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 53 1 32

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Atwell,Adam 9 405 45 72 2 0 2
TEAM 1 43 43 43 0 0 0
Totals 10 448 44.0 72 2 0 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Mammana,Luke 2 66 33 35 0 0 0
Totals 2 66 33.0 35 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Burd,Braxton 0 0 0 1 9 9 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 1 9 9 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Dunlap-Johnson,Darion 2 22 19 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dugger,Ty 3 50 24 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 5 72 24 0 0 0 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Lepak,Magnus 3rd 01:34 33 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Van Prooyen,Kameron 1 29 0 0 29.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Lepak,Magnus 10 621 4 0 62.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Southern Nazarene Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brock,Carter 3 6 9 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Smith,Quentin 3 5 8 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Melvin,Adrian 2 6 8 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wright,Jake 5 1 6 1.0/3 —/— 1 —/— - — — 1
Randle,Aaron 2 3 5 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Omosigho,David 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Jamauri 2 3 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Blanchard,Nick 1 4 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Obinna,Emmanuel 1 4 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Keene,Karston 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Minor,Ethan 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Fairchild,Jesse — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alcorn,Jeremy 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Simons,Elijah — 2 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Morris,Colton — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Martin,Austin 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Branch,Kolbe 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Okuwobi,Michael — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nichols,Kobe 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dawes,Tanner 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Welch,Aryion 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McCleveland,Davonte 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 34 50 84.0 4.0/6 —/0 2 3/— - — — 1

Harding Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Pierce,Cayden 1 5 6 1.0/10 1.0/10 — —/— - 2 — —
Griffin,Clark 2 4 6 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Price,Gage 1 4 5 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Lewis,Grayson 2 2 4 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Martin,Luke 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dugger,Ty 2 1 3 2.0/7 1.0/2 — —/— - — — —
Henry,Kyle 1 2 3 1.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Manning,Devonte 2 1 3 1.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Dunlap-Johnson,Darion — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McDonald,Kyle 1 1 2 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Curtis 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Agyapong,Tony — 2 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Sobczak,Justin — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Allen,Kendale — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Campbell,Deion 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Greenawalt,Travis — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Wiseman,Troy — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
White,Will 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cox,Lamont — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Johnson,Tirrell 1 — 1 1.0/18 1.0/18 — —/— - — — 1
Wright,G'Kyson 1 — 1 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Carroll,Kekoa 1 — 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Muhle,Nathan — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bailey,Austin 1 — 1 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Rushing,Bryce — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Oluwayemi,Joseph — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Coleman,Wesley — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sheffield,Stone — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jay,Braden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Miller,Andrew — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keylon,Cole — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Young,Malik — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —



Delacruz,Blake — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Evans-Pickens,Josh — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lepak,Magnus — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 21 36 57.0 15.0/66 5.0/42 — 1/— - 4 — 3



Drive Chart
 
 
Southern Nazarene

Harding

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SNU25 15:00 KO SNU5 14:02 DOWNS 4-(-20) 00:58
1st SNU25 13:57 KO SNU29 12:26 PUNT 3-4 01:31
1st SNU25 10:16 KO SNU34 07:56 PUNT 3-9 02:20
1st SNU24 06:43 FUMB SNU17 04:20 PUNT 3-(-7) 02:23
1st SNU3 02:12 FUMB SNU5 00:00 PUNT 3-2 02:12
2nd SNU10 13:39 KO SNU6 12:37 PUNT 3-(-4) 01:02
2nd SNU25 08:43 KO SNU23 08:07 FUMB 2-(-2) 00:36
2nd SNU25 07:20 KO SNU19 05:02 PUNT 3-(-6) 02:18
2nd SNU25 04:48 KO SNU45 03:14 PUNT 4-20 01:34
2nd SNU31 00:40 FUMB SNU28 00:00 HALF 2-(-3) 00:40
3rd SNU25 11:35 KO SNU30 09:32 PUNT 3-5 02:03
3rd SNU35 07:16 PUNT SNU44 05:26 DOWNS 6-9 01:50
3rd SNU25 01:34 KO SNU17 14:50 PUNT 3-(-8) 01:44
4th SNU25 12:18 KO HAR33 09:58 DOWNS 5-42 02:20
4th SNU15 07:35 PUNT SNU18 05:33 PUNT 4-3 02:02

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SNU5 14:02 DOWNS SNU0 13:57 TD 1-5 00:05
1st HAR27 12:26 PUNT SNU0 10:16 TD 8-73 02:10
1st HAR44 07:56 PUNT SNU24 06:43 FUMB 3-32 01:13
1st HAR38 04:20 PUNT SNU3 02:12 FUMB 4-59 02:08
2nd SNU35 15:00 PUNT SNU0 13:44 TD 3-35 01:16
2nd HAR44 12:37 PUNT SNU0 08:43 TD 8-56 03:54
2nd SNU23 08:07 FUMB SNU0 07:20 TD 2-23 00:47
2nd HAR12 05:02 PUNT SNU0 04:48 TD 1-88 00:14
2nd HAR15 03:14 PUNT SNU31 00:40 FUMB 7-54 02:34
3rd HAR36 15:00 KO SNU0 11:35 TD 6-64 03:25
3rd HAR30 09:32 PUNT HAR34 07:16 PUNT 3-4 02:16
3rd SNU44 05:26 DOWNS SNU16 01:34 FG 6-28 03:52
4th SNU46 14:50 PUNT SNU0 12:18 TD 5-46 02:32
4th HAR33 09:58 DOWNS HAR35 07:35 PUNT 3-2 02:23
4th SNU35 05:33 PUNT SNU22 00:00 DOWNS 8-13 05:33



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Harding wins toss and defers; SNU will receive; HAR will defend East end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Lepak,Magnus kickoff 65
yards to the SNU00, Touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southern Nazarene at 15:00
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short middle to Smith,Dalen thrown to SNU30 broken up by

Pierce,Cayden.
2nd and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Branch,Kolbe rush right for 5 yards loss to the SNU20 (Dugger,Ty).
3rd and 15 at SNU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short left to Hill,Donavaughn thrown to SNU38.
4th and 15 at SNU20 No Huddle Southern Nazarene rush middle for 15 yards loss to the SNU05 fumbled by Southern Nazarene at

SNU05 recovered by SNU Atwell,Adam at SNU05, End Of Play, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Harding at 14:02
1st and 5 at SNU5 Harding drive start at 14:02.
1st and 5 at SNU5 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SNU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:57.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase).
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 65 yards to the SNU00, Touchback.

Southern Nazarene 0-7 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 13:57
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 13:57.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Zepeda,Carlos rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SNU28 (Pierce,Cayden;

Oluwayemi,Joseph).
2nd and 7 at SNU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson rush left for 1 yard gain to the SNU29 (Manning,Devonte).
3rd and 6 at SNU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short right to Smith,Dalen thrown to SNU33 broken up by

Pierce,Cayden.
4th and 6 at SNU29 Atwell,Adam punt 47 yards to the HU24 Dunlap-Johnson,Darion return 3 yards to the HU27 (Wright,Jake).

Harding at 12:26
1st and 10 at HAR27 Harding drive start at 12:26.
1st and 10 at HAR27 No Huddle Jay,Braden rush left for 26 yards gain to the SNU47 (Melvin,Adrian), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY SNU

Offside declined.
1st and 10 at SNU47 No Huddle Keylon,Cole pass incomplete short left to Brown,Darius thrown to SNU35.
2nd and 10 at SNU47 No Huddle Keylon,Cole pass incomplete deep left to Brown,Darius thrown to SNU17.
3rd and 10 at SNU47 No Huddle Spicer,Jhalen rush right for 11 yards gain to the SNU36 (Randle,Aaron), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY SNU

Horse Collar Tackle (Randle,Aaron) 15 yards from SNU36 to SNU21, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU21 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 8 yards gain to the SNU13 (Melvin,Adrian; Brock,Carter).
2nd and 2 at SNU13 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SNU12 (Omosigho,David; Blanchard,Nick).
3rd and 1 at SNU12 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SNU09 (Omosigho,David), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 9 at SNU9 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush middle for 9 yards gain to the SNU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:16.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase).
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 65 yards to the SNU00, Touchback.

Southern Nazarene 0-14 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 10:16
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 10:16.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Burd,Braxton rush left for 0 yards to the SNU25 (Campbell,Deion).
2nd and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed pass complete short right to Smith,Dalen caught at SNU31, for 9 yards to the

SNU34 (Dunlap-Johnson,Darion; Griffin,Clark).
3rd and 1 at SNU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed rush middle for 0 yards to the SNU34 (Price,Gage; Pierce,Cayden).
4th and 1 at SNU34 Timeout Southern Nazarene, clock 08:08.
4th and 1 at SNU34 Atwell,Adam punt 41 yards to the HU25 Dunlap-Johnson,Darion return 19 yards to the HU44 (Welch,Aryion).

Harding at 07:56
1st and 10 at HAR44 Harding drive start at 07:56.
1st and 10 at HAR44 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush right for 5 yards gain to the HU49 (Brock,Carter).
2nd and 5 at HAR49 No Huddle Keylon,Cole pass complete deep middle to White,Will caught at SNU19, for 32 yards to the SNU19

(Minor,Ethan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU19 No Huddle Sheffield,Stone rush left for 5 yards loss to the SNU24 fumbled by Sheffield,Stone at SNU23

recovered by SNU Randle,Aaron at SNU24, End Of Play.

Southern Nazarene at 06:43
1st and 10 at SNU24 Southern Nazarene drive start at 06:43.



1st and 10 at SNU24 PENALTY SNU False Start (Armijo,David) 5 yards from SNU24 to SNU19. NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at SNU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed sacked for loss of 10 yards to the SNU09 (Pierce,Cayden).
2nd and 25 at SNU9 PENALTY SNU Delay Of Game (Noel,Rasheed) 4 yards from SNU09 to SNU05. NO PLAY.
2nd and 29 at SNU5 PENALTY SNU False Start (Cardenas,Andy) 2 yards from SNU05 to SNU03. NO PLAY.
2nd and 31 at SNU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed pass incomplete deep right to Hill,Donavaughn thrown to SNU38.
3rd and 31 at SNU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed rush middle for 14 yards gain to the SNU17 (Griffin,Clark).
4th and 17 at SNU17 Atwell,Adam punt 45 yards to the HU38, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.
 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Harding at 04:20
1st and 10 at HAR38 Harding drive start at 04:20.
1st and 10 at HAR38 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 17 yards gain to the SNU45 (Smith,Quentin; Randle,Aaron), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU45 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 23 yards gain to the SNU22 (Keene,Karston), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU22 No Huddle Martin,Chauncey rush right for 13 yards gain to the SNU09 (Wright,Jake), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 9 at SNU9 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SNU03 fumbled by Delacruz,Blake at SNU02 forced

by Smith,Quentin recovered by SNU Brock,Carter at SNU03, End Of Play.

Southern Nazarene at 02:12
1st and 10 at SNU3 Southern Nazarene drive start at 02:12.
1st and 10 at SNU3 No Huddle-Shotgun Zepeda,Carlos rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SNU04 (Pierce,Cayden; Griffin,Clark).
2nd and 9 at SNU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Farr,Jarrell rush right for 5 yards gain to the SNU09 (Dunlap-Johnson,Darion;

Greenawalt,Travis).
3rd and 4 at SNU9 No Huddle-Shotgun Zepeda,Carlos rush middle for 0 yards to the SNU09 (Price,Gage; Coleman,Wesley).
4th and 4 at SNU9 PENALTY SNU Delay Of Game (Atwell,Adam) 4 yards from SNU09 to SNU05. NO PLAY.
4th and 8 at SNU5 punt 43 yards to the SNU48 Dugger,Ty return 23 yards to the SNU25 (Branch,Kolbe; Wright,Jake) PENALTY HU

Holding (Miller,Andrew) 10 yards from SNU25 to SNU35.
4th and 8 at SNU5 HAR ball on SNU35.

Southern Nazarene 0-14 Harding

Harding at 15:00
1st and 10 at SNU35 Harding drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at SNU35 No Huddle Jay,Braden rush left for 31 yards gain to the SNU04 (Morris,Colton; Minor,Ethan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 4 at SNU4 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SNU01 (Fairchild,Jesse; Blanchard,Nick).
2nd and 1 at SNU1 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush right for 1 yard gain to the SNU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:44.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase) PENALTY SNU Offside declined.
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 64 yards to the SNU01 Burd,Braxton return 9 yards to the SNU10 (White,Will).

Southern Nazarene 0-21 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 13:39
1st and 10 at SNU10 Southern Nazarene drive start at 13:39.
1st and 10 at SNU10 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson rush middle for 4 yards loss to the SNU06 (Bailey,Austin).
2nd and 14 at SNU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete deep right to Farr,Jarrell thrown to SNU26 broken up by

Allen,Kendale QB hurried by Griffin,Clark.
3rd and 14 at SNU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short left to Smith,Dalen thrown to SNU19 QB hurried by

Johnson,Tirrell.
4th and 14 at SNU6 Atwell,Adam punt 50 yards to the HU44, out of bounds at HU44.

Harding at 12:37
1st and 10 at HAR44 Harding drive start at 12:37.
1st and 10 at HAR44 No Huddle Keylon,Cole pass incomplete deep left to White,Will thrown to SNU35 QB hurried by Wright,Jake.
2nd and 10 at HAR44 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SNU49 (Omosigho,David).
3rd and 3 at SNU49 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 11 yards gain to the SNU38 (Smith,Quentin), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU38 No Huddle Martin,Chauncey rush right for 9 yards gain to the SNU29 (Omosigho,David) PENALTY HU Personal

Foul (Ericson,Mike) 15 yards from SNU29 to SNU44.
2nd and 16 at SNU44 No Huddle Martin,Chauncey rush right for 22 yards gain to the SNU22 (Brock,Carter; Keene,Karston), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU22 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SNU23 (Blanchard,Nick).
2nd and 11 at SNU23 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush middle for 8 yards gain to the SNU15 (Melvin,Adrian; Randle,Aaron).
3rd and 3 at SNU15 No Huddle Delacruz,Blake rush middle for 15 yards gain to the SNU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:43, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase).
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 54 yards to the SNU11 fair catch by Burd,Braxton at SNU11.

Southern Nazarene 0-28 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 08:43
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 08:43.



1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Zepeda,Carlos rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SNU27 (Griffin,Clark; Price,Gage).
2nd and 8 at SNU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Southern Nazarene rush middle for 4 yards loss to the SNU23 fumbled by Southern

Nazarene at SNU23 recovered by HU Carroll,Kekoa at SNU23, End Of Play.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

HAR will receive; SNU will defend East end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Van Prooyen,Kameron kickoff 29 yards to the HU36 fair
catch by McDonald,Kyle at HU36. 
 
 
 

Harding at 08:07
1st and 10 at SNU23 Harding drive start at 08:07.
1st and 10 at SNU23 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush right for 2 yards gain to the SNU21 (Obinna,Emmanuel; Johnson,Jamauri).
2nd and 8 at SNU21 No Huddle Keylon,Cole pass complete deep left to Jay,Braden caught at SNU00, for 21 yards to the SNU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:20, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase).
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 61 yards to the SNU04 fair catch by Burd,Braxton at SNU04.

Southern Nazarene 0-35 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 07:20
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 07:20.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SNU26 (Price,Gage; Dugger,Ty).
2nd and 9 at SNU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed sacked for loss of 2 yards to the SNU24 (Dugger,Ty).
3rd and 11 at SNU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed sacked for loss of 5 yards to the SNU19 (McDonald,Kyle).
4th and 16 at SNU19 Atwell,Adam punt 72 yards to the HU09 Dugger,Ty return 3 yards to the HU12 (Dawes,Tanner).

Harding at 05:02
1st and 10 at HAR12 Harding drive start at 05:02.
1st and 10 at HAR12 No Huddle Miller,Andrew rush middle for 88 yards gain to the SNU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:48, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase).
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 62 yards to the SNU03 fair catch by Burd,Braxton at SNU03.

Southern Nazarene 0-42 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 04:48
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 04:48.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Farr,Jarrell rush left for 16 yards gain to the SNU41 (Martin,Luke), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU41 No Huddle-Shotgun Farr,Jarrell rush left for 4 yards gain to the SNU45 (Pierce,Cayden; Allen,Kendale).
2nd and 6 at SNU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Zepeda,Carlos rush middle for 0 yards to the SNU45 (Griffin,Clark; Rushing,Bryce).
3rd and 6 at SNU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed pass incomplete short right to Hill,Donavaughn thrown to SNU49.
4th and 6 at SNU45 Atwell,Adam punt 40 yards to the HU15 fair catch by Dunlap-Johnson,Darion at HU15.

Harding at 03:14
1st and 10 at HAR15 Harding drive start at 03:14.
1st and 10 at HAR15 No Huddle Miller,Andrew rush middle for 6 yards gain to the HU21 (Smith,Quentin; Obinna,Emmanuel).
2nd and 4 at HAR21 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HU24 (Martin,Austin; Fairchild,Jesse).
3rd and 1 at HAR24 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HU26 (Fairchild,Jesse; Obinna,Emmanuel), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HAR26 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at HAR26 No Huddle Miller,Andrew rush middle for 9 yards gain to the HU35 (Smith,Quentin).
2nd and 1 at HAR35 No Huddle Franklin,Christian rush right for 21 yards gain to the SNU44 (Obinna,Emmanuel; Melvin,Adrian), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU44 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SNU39 (Simons,Elijah; Blanchard,Nick).
2nd and 5 at SNU39 No Huddle Miller,Andrew rush middle for 8 yards gain to the SNU31 fumbled by Miller,Andrew at SNU31 forced

by Wright,Jake recovered by SNU Simons,Elijah at SNU31, End Of Play.

Southern Nazarene at 00:40
1st and 10 at SNU31 Southern Nazarene drive start at 00:40.
1st and 10 at SNU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Zepeda,Carlos rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SNU30 (Manning,Devonte; Martin,Luke).
2nd and 11 at SNU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Zepeda,Carlos rush middle for 2 yards loss to the SNU28 (Griffin,Clark).
3rd and 13 at SNU28 End of game, clock 00:00.

Southern Nazarene 0-42 Harding

Harding at 15:00
1st and 10 at HAR36 Harding drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at HAR36 No Huddle Strickland, Jr.,Josh rush middle for 5 yards gain to the HU41 (Wright,Jake).
2nd and 5 at HAR41 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 18 yards gain to the SNU41 (Randle,Aaron), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU41 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SNU38 (Omosigho,David) PENALTY HU Illegal Shift 5

yards from SNU41 to SNU46. NO PLAY.



1st and 15 at SNU46 No Huddle Franklin,Christian rush right for 22 yards gain to the SNU24 (Brock,Carter; Melvin,Adrian), 1ST
DOWN.

1st and 10 at SNU24 No Huddle Strickland, Jr.,Josh rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SNU21 (Nichols,Kobe).
2nd and 7 at SNU21 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 0 yards to the SNU21 (Martin,Austin).
3rd and 7 at SNU21 No Huddle Evans-Pickens,Josh rush left for 21 yards gain to the SNU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:35, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase).
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 60 yards to the SNU05 fair catch by Burd,Braxton at SNU05.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southern Nazarene 0-49 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 11:35
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 11:35.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson rush middle for 3 yards loss to the SNU22 (Manning,Devonte).
2nd and 13 at SNU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson rush right for 8 yards gain to the SNU30 (Martin,Luke; Sobczak,Justin).
3rd and 5 at SNU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Burd,Braxton rush right for 0 yards to the SNU30 (Pierce,Cayden; Sobczak,Justin).
4th and 5 at SNU30 Atwell,Adam punt 40 yards to the HU30 fair catch by Dugger,Ty at HU30.

Harding at 09:32
1st and 10 at HAR30 Harding drive start at 09:32.
1st and 10 at HAR30 No Huddle Strickland, Jr.,Josh rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HU33 (Omosigho,David; Johnson,Jamauri).
2nd and 7 at HAR33 No Huddle Citty,Jimmy rush left for 1 yard loss to the HU32 (Obinna,Emmanuel).
3rd and 8 at HAR32 Timeout Harding, clock 08:07.
3rd and 8 at HAR32 No Huddle Mitchum,Sam rush right for 2 yards gain to the HU34 (Blanchard,Nick; Smith,Quentin).
4th and 6 at HAR34 Mammana,Luke punt 31 yards to the SNU35, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Southern Nazarene at 07:16
1st and 10 at SNU35 Southern Nazarene drive start at 07:16.
1st and 10 at SNU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short right to Farr,Jarrell thrown to SNU31.
2nd and 10 at SNU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson rush left for 13 yards gain to the SNU48 (Lewis,Grayson), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson rush middle for 4 yards gain to the HU48 (McDonald,Kyle; Lewis,Grayson).
2nd and 6 at HAR48 PENALTY SNU False Start  5 yards from HU48 to SNU47. NO PLAY.
2nd and 11 at SNU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short right to Hill,Donavaughn thrown to HU46 broken up by

Jackson,Curtis.
3rd and 11 at SNU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short right to Farr,Jarrell thrown to HU43.
4th and 11 at SNU47 No Huddle Atwell,Adam rush right for 3 yards loss to the SNU44 (Wright,G'Kyson), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Harding at 05:26
1st and 10 at SNU44 Harding drive start at 05:26.
1st and 10 at SNU44 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SNU37 (Brock,Carter).
2nd and 3 at SNU37 No Huddle Miller,Andrew rush middle for 17 yards gain to the SNU20 (Minor,Ethan), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU20 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SNU13 (Keene,Karston).
2nd and 3 at SNU13 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush middle for 0 yards to the SNU13 (Omosigho,David) PENALTY HU Illegal Formation 5

yards from SNU13 to SNU18. NO PLAY.
2nd and 8 at SNU18 No Huddle Keylon,Cole rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SNU19 (Johnson,Jamauri).
3rd and 9 at SNU19 No Huddle Franklin,Christian rush right for 3 yards gain to the SNU16 (Melvin,Adrian).
4th and 6 at SNU16 Lepak,Magnus field goal attempt from 33 yards GOOD (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase), clock 01:34.
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 65 yards to the SNU00, Touchback.

Southern Nazarene 0-52 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 01:34
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 01:34.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Barron,Kaden rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SNU24 (Agyapong,Tony; Henry,Kyle).
2nd and 11 at SNU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed pass incomplete short right to Branch,Kolbe thrown to SNU35 QB hurried by

Agyapong,Tony.
3rd and 11 at SNU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed sacked for loss of 7 yards to the SNU17 (Price,Gage).

Southern Nazarene 0-52 Harding

Start of Quarter #4
4th and 18 at SNU17 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 18 at SNU17 Atwell,Adam punt 29 yards to the SNU46, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Harding at 14:50
1st and 10 at SNU46 Harding drive start at 14:50.
1st and 10 at SNU46 No Huddle Jones,Josh rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SNU42 (Keene,Karston).
2nd and 6 at SNU42 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 9 yards gain to the SNU33 (Brock,Carter), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU33 No Huddle Jones,Josh rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SNU29 (Keene,Karston; Brock,Carter).
2nd and 6 at SNU29 No Huddle Jones,Josh rush middle for 9 yards gain to the SNU20 (Randle,Aaron; Brock,Carter), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at SNU20 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 20 yards gain to the SNU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:18, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU3 Lepak,Magnus kick attempt good (H: Mammana,Luke, LS: Whitfield,Chase).
1st and 10 at HAR35 Lepak,Magnus kickoff 60 yards to the SNU05 fair catch by Burd,Braxton at SNU05.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Southern Nazarene 0-59 Harding

Southern Nazarene at 12:18
1st and 10 at SNU25 Southern Nazarene drive start at 12:18.
1st and 10 at SNU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Rader,Evan rush right for 37 yards gain to the HU38 (Jackson,Curtis), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HAR38 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed pass complete short middle to Collins,Karomo caught at HU33, for 8 yards to

the HU30 (Carroll,Kekoa).
2nd and 2 at HAR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Burd,Braxton rush left for 2 yards loss to the HU32 (Agyapong,Tony; Cox,Lamont).
3rd and 4 at HAR32 No Huddle-Shotgun Collins,Karomo rush left for 2 yards loss to the HU34 (Lewis,Grayson).
4th and 6 at HAR34 No Huddle-Shotgun Noel,Rasheed rush right for 1 yard gain to the HU33 (Jackson,Curtis), TURNOVER ON

DOWNS.

Harding at 09:58
1st and 10 at HAR33 Harding drive start at 09:58.
1st and 10 at HAR33 No Huddle Franklin,Christian rush right for 3 yards loss to the HU30 (Wright,Jake).
2nd and 13 at HAR30 No Huddle Young,Malik rush right for 1 yard gain to the HU31 (Brock,Carter; Smith,Quentin).
3rd and 12 at HAR31 No Huddle Evans-Pickens,Josh rush left for 4 yards gain to the HU35 (Smith,Quentin; Melvin,Adrian).
4th and 8 at HAR35 Mammana,Luke punt 35 yards to the SNU30 fair catch by Williams,Dezmond at SNU30 PENALTY SNU UNS:

Unsportsmanlike Conduct (Stromile,Aldrick) 15 yards from SNU30 to SNU15.
4th and 8 at HAR35 SNU ball on SNU15.

Southern Nazarene at 07:35
1st and 10 at SNU15 Southern Nazarene drive start at 07:35.
1st and 10 at SNU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson rush right for 6 yards gain to the SNU21 (Lewis,Grayson; Wiseman,Troy)

PENALTY HU Face Mask (Lewis,Grayson) 15 yards from SNU21 to SNU36, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass complete short right to Smith,Westyn caught at SNU34, for 1 yard loss to

the SNU35 (Henry,Kyle).
2nd and 11 at SNU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Westyn rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SNU36 (Muhle,Nathan; Henry,Kyle).
3rd and 10 at SNU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Evans,Bryson pass incomplete short left thrown to SNU33 QB hurried by Johnson,Tirrell

PENALTY SNU Intentional Grounding (Evans,Bryson).
4th and 28 at SNU18 Atwell,Adam punt 41 yards to the HU41 Dugger,Ty return 24 yards to the SNU35 (Branch,Kolbe).

Harding at 05:33
1st and 10 at SNU35 Harding drive start at 05:33.
1st and 10 at SNU35 No Huddle Miller,Andrew rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SNU34 (Alcorn,Jeremy).
2nd and 9 at SNU34 No Huddle Franklin,Christian rush right for 23 yards gain to the SNU11 (Melvin,Adrian; Johnson,Jamauri)

PENALTY HU Illegal Formation 5 yards from SNU34 to SNU39. NO PLAY.
2nd and 14 at SNU39 No Huddle Evans-Pickens,Josh rush left for 8 yards gain to the SNU31 (Alcorn,Jeremy) PENALTY HU Illegal

Formation 5 yards from SNU39 to SNU44. NO PLAY.
2nd and 19 at SNU44 No Huddle Franklin,Christian rush right for 8 yards gain to the SNU36 (Simons,Elijah; Melvin,Adrian).
3rd and 11 at SNU36 No Huddle Evans-Pickens,Josh rush left for 10 yards gain to the SNU26 (Alcorn,Jeremy; Johnson,Jamauri).
4th and 1 at SNU26 No Huddle Young,Malik rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SNU24 (Johnson,Jamauri), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SNU24 No Huddle Jones,Josh rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SNU21 (Okuwobi,Michael; Alcorn,Jeremy).
2nd and 7 at SNU21 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
2nd and 7 at SNU21 No Huddle Strickland, Jr.,Josh rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SNU17 (Okuwobi,Michael; Morris,Colton).
3rd and 3 at SNU17 No Huddle Strickland, Jr.,Josh rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SNU16 (McCleveland,Davonte).
4th and 2 at SNU16 PENALTY HU False Start (Jones,Josh) 5 yards from SNU16 to SNU21. NO PLAY.
4th and 7 at SNU21 Kneel down by Harding at SNU22 for loss of 1 yard, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Harding drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at SNU22 End of game, clock 00:00.

Southern Nazarene 0-59 Harding


